

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC97932

DI SUPPLY I, LLC, AND ITS INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS, APPELLANTS,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE, RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE MISSOURI ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION
THE HONORABLE SREENIVASA RAO DANDAMUDI, COMMISSIONER

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER LLP

Carole L. Iles, #33821
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, MO 65101-1574
Telephone: (573) 556-6621
Facsimile: (573) 556-6630
carole.iles@bclplaw.com

B. Derek Rose, #44447
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Telephone: (314) 259-2529
Facsimile: (314) 259-2020
bdrose@bclplaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Reply to Respondent’s Statement of Facts.....	1
Transactions at Issue.....	1
Testimony of Dr. Lisa K. Scheer.....	2
Reply to Respondent’s Argument	3
Introduction	3
Standard of Review	4
The Director Misstates the Standard of Review by Confusing the Resale Exclusion with a Tax Exemption.....	4
I. Section 144.018 Is Not Inconsistent with Section 144.010 and is Not Relevant to the Issues in this Case.....	6
II. The Director’s Arguments Concerning the Resale Exclusion Misstate and Misapply the Law	11
A. The Director’s Assertion that the Sales and Use Tax Regimes Are Not Complementary is Without Legal or Logical Support	11
B. The Missouri Drury Hotels Transferred the Right to Use the Room Furnishings in a Bundled Transaction with the Hotel Rooms.....	13
C. A Temporary Transfer of the Right to Use Tangible Personal Property is a Sale, Regardless of the Label Attributed to the Transfer	15
D. Neither of the Director’s Attempts to Distinguish KCP&L Are Availing..	16

E. The Director’s Reliance on Brinker Is Misplaced Because the Missouri Drury Hotels Charge Different Consideration Based upon the Value of the Room Furnishings 17

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Missouri Statutes

Chapter 144, RSMo. 2016.....	9, 11
Section 144.010, RSMo. 2016.....	6,10
Section 144.010.1(8), RSMo. 2016.....	5
Section 144.010.1(8), RSMo. 1986.....	12
Section 144.010.1(9), RSMo. 2016.....	13
Section 144.010.1(13), RSMo. 2016.....	3, 4, 6, 11, 17
Section 144.011.1(11), RSMo. 2016.....	16, 17
Section 144.018, RSMo. 2016.....	3, 6, 7, 11, 16
Section 144.018.1, RSMo. 2016.....	7
Section 144.018.2, RSMo. 2016.....	9, 10
Section 144.018.3, RSMo. 2016.....	9, 10
Section 144.018.4, RSMo. 2016.....	8, 9, 10
Section 144.020 RSMo. 2016.....	4, 8, 10
Section 144.020 RSMo. 1986.....	12
Section 144.020.1 RSMo. 2016.....	8
Section 144.020.1(6) RSMo. 2016.....	9
Section 144.020.1(8), RSMo. 2016.....	15
Section 144.605(6), RSMo. 1986.....	12
Section 144.605(7), RSMo. 2016.....	11, 13, 15
Section 144.605(10), RSMo. 2016.....	5

Section 144.605(13), RSMo. 2016..... 5

Section 144.610, RSMo. 2016..... 5

Section 144.610.1, RSMo. 1986..... 12

Missouri Regulations

12 CSR 10-108.600(3)(A)..... 16

Missouri Cases

Aladdin’s Castle, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
 916 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. banc 1996) 14

Bartlett International, Inc. v Director of Revenue,
 487 S.W.3d 470, 474 (Mo. banc 2016) 11

Berry v. State,
 908 S.W.2d 682, 684 (Mo. banc 1995) 11

Brambles Industries, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
 981 S.W.2d 568, 570 (Mo. banc 1998) 3, 13

Brinker Missouri, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010) 17, 18, 19

Business Aviation, LLC v Director of Revenue,
 579 S.W.3d 212, 217 (Mo. banc 2019) 3, 13, 16

Earth Island Institute v. Union Electric Company,
 456 S.W.3d 27, 34 (Mo. banc 2015) 9

House of Lloyd v. Director of Revenue,
 884 S.W.2d 271, 273, 274 (Mo. banc 1994) 12, 13

ICC Management, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
290 S.W.3d 699, 702 (Mo. banc 2009) 7, 8

Kansas City Power & Light Co. v. Director of Revenue,
83 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. banc 2002) 14, 15, 16, 17

Kansas City Royals Baseball Corp. v. Director of Revenue,
32 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. banc 2000) 13

Kidde America, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
242S.W.3d 709 (Mo. banc 2008) 9

Moore Leasing, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
869 S.W.2d 760 (Mo. banc 1994) 5

Music City Centre Management, LLC v Director of Revenue,
295 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. banc 2009) 7, 8, 9

President Casino v. Director of Revenue,
219 S.W.3d 235, 243-244 (Mo. banc 2007) 19

Sipco, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,
875 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1994) 13

Six Flags Theme Parks v. Director of Revenue,
102 S.W.3d 526 (Mo. banc 2003) 5

Westwood Country Club v. Director of Revenue,
6 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. banc 1999) 4
